no impairment was required. The main assumptions
used are the discount rate and the success of market
penetration. As defined in Note 2.8, the discount rate
reflecting current market assessments of the time value
of money and the risks specific to the asset, and which
was used for the impairment test, is estimated at 11.85%
(was 11.26% in 2022).

The main input that lead to a discount rate of 11.85%
are:

•	a risk free rate of 2.58% corresponding to the 10-
year OLO rate as of December 31, 2023 (3.18% last
year)

•	a beta factor of 0.96 (1.24 last year)

•	a market risk rate of 2.77% (2.07% last year);

•	a Company specific risk premium of 6.60% (no
change compared to last year)

•	a cost of debt before tax of 6% (no change
compared to 2022)

We tested the sensitivity analysis of the impairment
tests by increasing the discount rate by 4%, leading the
discount rate to 15.85%. We cumulatively decreased the
success of market penetration up to 40%, leading the
success to 60% and 20% respectively for the commercial
products and product in developments. None of these
changes to assumptions resulted in an impairment loss.

No intangible assets have been pledged in the context of
financial liabilities.

Hyloris : Annual Report 2023 p. 113

8. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

(in € thousand) Land and buildings Vehicles and equipment Total

Year ended December 31, 2023

Opening carrying amount 809 76 885

Additions 822 211 1,033

Depreciation expense (145) (49) (194)

Closing carrying amount 1,486 238 1,724

At December 31, 2023

Cost 1,647 395 2,284

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (161) (157) (560)

Carrying amount 1,486 238 1,724

Year ended December 31, 2022

Opening carrying amount 102 71 173

Additions 825 32 857

Depreciation expense (44) (27) (71)

Disposals (75) - (75)

Closing carrying amount 809 76 885

At December 31, 2022

Cost 825 184 1,251

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (16) (109) (367)

Carrying amount 809 76 885

The depreciation expenses are all presented as “General
and administrative expenses”.

The Group leases its headquarter building and all
company cars. In 2023 the Group started with a new
lease contract for the labs. The contracts do not include
any purchase options. The lease term considered for the
building is 9 years, while for the company cars the lease
term ranges between 4 and 5 years.

The Group has lease contracts that include termination
options. These options are negotiated by management
to provide flexibility in managing the leased assets
and align with the Group’s business needs. In the